
IT Labor Category Requirements - Proposed Position Paper
The current IT solicitation and refresh gives an example that appears to require that proposed labor categories contain years of experience and education requirements.  The ITIGC Policy Committee recommends that the wording be clarified to explain that the experience and education requirements are to be included only if they are in accordance with the vendor’s commercial practices.  Our reasoning is as follows
FAR Direction
FAR 39.104 – Information Technology Services states, “When acquiring information technology services, solicitations must not describe any minimum experience or educational requirement for proposed contractor personnel unless the contracting officer determines that the needs of the agency— (a) Cannot be met without that requirement; or (b) Require the use of other than a performance-based acquisition (see subpart 37.6).”

Commercial Practice

While the solicitation does not describe minimum experience or educational requirements, GSA contracting officers have been requesting that commercial companies change their commercial practices and to add these requirements to offered GSA IT services categories.  By requesting the addition of these requirements to established commercial labor categories, GSA is upsetting the “price comparison” by requesting pricing for commercial categories that have been altered at GSA’s request.  This causes the price comparison’s to be faulty as the labor categories sold did not have the added requirements.  Note that GSA does not then offer to pay more for the altered labor categories.
Department of Labor Standards
In discussions with GSA contracting officers, it appears that much of this is driven by the Dept. of Labor concerns over the “professional IT services” definition.   The DOL has three Fact Sheets #17A, #17D, #17E that offer relevant information on Professional IT services.

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Employment Standards Administration, Wage and Hour Division (revised July 2008)

Fact Sheet#17A: Exemption for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Computer & Outside Sales Employees Under the Fair Labor Standards act (FLSA)

http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/regs/compliance/fairpay/fs17a_overview.pdf
Computer Employee Exemption

To qualify for the computer employee exemption, the following tests must be met: 

• The employee must be compensated either on a salary or fee basis (as defined in the regulations) at a rate not less than $455 per week or, if compensated on an hourly basis, at a rate not less than $27.63 an hour; 

• The employee must be employed as a computer systems analyst, computer programmer, software engineer or other similarly skilled worker in the computer field performing the duties described below; 

• The employee’s primary duty must consist of: 

1) The application of systems analysis techniques and procedures, including consulting with users, to determine hardware, software or system functional specifications; 

2) The design, development, documentation, analysis, creation, testing or modification of computer systems or programs, including prototypes, based on and related to user or system design specifications; 

3) The design, documentation, testing, creation or modification of computer programs related to machine operating systems; or 

4) A combination of the aforementioned duties, the performance of which requires the same level of skills. 

Note this is different from the requirements for a learned professional employee and that there is no mention of education requirements.

Professional Exemption

To qualify for the learned professional employee exemption, all of the following tests must be met: 

• The employee must be compensated on a salary or fee basis (as defined in the regulations) at a rate not less than $455 per week; 

• The employee’s primary duty must be the performance of work requiring advanced knowledge, defined as work which is predominantly intellectual in character and which includes work requiring the consistent exercise of discretion and judgment; 

• The advanced knowledge must be in a field of science or learning; and 

• The advanced knowledge must be customarily acquired by a prolonged course of specialized intellectual instruction. 

Fact Sheet#17D: Exemption for Professional Employees Under the Fair Labor Standards act (FLSA)

http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/regs/compliance/fairpay/fs17d_professional.pdf
Work Requiring Advanced Knowledge 

“Work requiring advanced knowledge” means work which is predominantly intellectual in character, and which includes work requiring the consistent exercise of discretion and judgment. Professional work is therefore distinguished from work involving routine mental, manual, mechanical or physical work. A professional employee generally uses the advanced knowledge to analyze, interpret or make deductions from varying facts or circumstances. Advanced knowledge cannot be attained at the high school level. 

Field of Science or Learning 

Fields of science or learning include law, medicine, theology, accounting, actuarial computation, engineering, architecture, teaching, various types of physical, chemical and biological sciences, pharmacy and other occupations that have a recognized professional status and are distinguishable from the mechanical arts or skilled trades where the knowledge could be of a fairly advanced type, but is not in a field of science or learning. 

Customarily Acquired by a Prolonged Course of Specialized Intellectual Instruction 

The learned professional exemption is restricted to professions where specialized academic training is a standard prerequisite for entrance into the profession. The best evidence of meeting this requirement is having the appropriate academic degree. However, the word “customarily” means the exemption may be available to employees in such professions who have substantially the same knowledge level and perform substantially the same work as the degreed employees, but who attained the advanced knowledge through a combination of work experience and intellectual instruction. This exemption does not apply to occupations in which most employees acquire their skill by experience rather than by advanced specialized intellectual instruction. 

Fact Sheet #17E: Exemption for Employees in Computer-Related Occupations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) 
http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/regs/compliance/fairpay/fs17e_computer.pdf
Fact sheet #17E reiterates above but does add 

The computer employee exemption does not include employees engaged in the manufacture or repair of computer hardware and related equipment. Employees whose work is highly dependent upon, or facilitated by, the use of computers and computer software programs (e.g., engineers, drafters and others skilled in computer-aided design software), but who are not primarily engaged in computer systems analysis and programming or other similarly skilled computer-related occupations identified in the primary duties test described above, are also not exempt under the computer employee exemption. 

Based on this information, we conclude that the labor categories related to "Computer" do not necessarily require a degree - the description should be functional.  For those categories requiring a learned professional, such as program management, business, or consulting functions or those whose work is  highly dependent upon, or facilitated by, the use of computers and computer software programs would require either a degree and/or "a combination of work experience and intellectual instruction."  
Rather, it is more important that GSA and ordering activities be aware as to which categories are “IT Professional Services” and which are “Support Services.”  Support services shall not be sold without IT Professional Services.  We recommend that direction be given in the solicitation that Support Services be identified in the offering and that pricelists contain the note that “Support Services can only be sold in conjunction with IT Professional Services.”

Employment of Veterans

Most federal contractors are also committed to the employment of our veterans.  Many of these valued employees enlisted in the U.S. Armed Forces without the benefit of a college degree.  In the course of their service they acquired valuable skills and are an asset to a contractor’s operations and delivery.  It would be wrong to exclude them from employment on GSA IT Schedule task orders based on GSA’s education requirements.
GSA Internal Practices 
Finally, GSA leadership has demonstrated that GSA itself does not require educational degrees for advancement.  There are a number of well respected GSA leaders, contracting officers, and industrial operations analysts without degrees who have demonstrated mastery of their subject areas, including IT technology and services.
Summary of Recommendations
· The ITIGC Policy Committee recommends that the wording be clarified to explain that the experience and education requirements are to be included only if they are in accordance with the vendor’s commercial practices. 

· We recommend that direction be given in the solicitation that Support Services be identified in the offering and that pricelists contain the note that “Support Services can only be sold in conjunction with IT Professional Services.”
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